

STINSON LLP

Deborah Deitsch-Perez
Michael P. Aigen
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2900
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 560-2201
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203
Email: deborah.deitschperez@stinson.com
Email: michael.aigen@stinson.com

Counsel for Hunter Mountain Investment Trust

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

	§	
In re	§	Chapter 11
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,	§	Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
Reorganized Debtor.	§	
HUNTER MOUNTAIN INVESTMENT TRUST,	§	
Appellant,	§	Civil Case No.
v.	§	3:24-cv-01787-L
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.	§	
and JAMES P. SEERY, JR.,	§	
Appellees.	§	
	§	
	§	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Table of Contents

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Highland Misapprehends the “Controlling Question of Law” Prong
 of the Test for Interlocutory Appeal..... 2

 B. Highland’s Argument that Interlocutory Appeal Will Not Advance
 Termination of this Litigation Is Wrong 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coastal (Berm.) Ltd. v. E.W. Saybolt & Co.</i> , 761 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>In re Davis</i> , 730 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	3
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy Partners (DE) GP, LP</i> , 246 A.3d 121 136 (Del. 2021)	8
<i>Wedgeworth v. Fireboard Corp.</i> , 706 F.2 541 (5th Cir. 1983)	2, 5
